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-2.72% -4.77% 0.70% 1.14% -2.02% -3.62%

Estimates based on the intermediate assumptions of the 2013 Trustees Report Office of the Chief Actuary, Social Security

September 11, 2013

Summary Measures and  Graphs

Category of Change: Payroll Taxes (including maximum taxable)

Present Law Change From Present Law in Results with this provision

Proposed Provision: Apply the following payroll tax rates above the current-law taxable maximum:  2.0 

percent in 2016, 3.0 percent in 2029, 3.5 percent in 2044, 4.5 percent in 2054, and 5.5 percent in 2064 

and later.  Do not provide benefit credit for earnings above the current-law taxable maximum.

6.0

8.0

10.0

12.0

14.0

16.0

18.0

20.0

2013 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070 2080 

P
e
rc

e
n

t 

Year 

OASDI Cost Rates and Income Rates 
 (as a percentage of taxable payroll) 

Income rates under present law

Income rates with this provision

Cost rates under present law

Cost rates with this provision

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

2013 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070 2080 

P
e
rc

e
n

t 

Year 

OASDI Trust Fund Ratio 
 (assets as a percentage of annual expenditures) 

Present law With this provision


